HP- 327
July 2015
Model: HIT-4U
Rate Indicator & Dual Totalizer
With MODBUS & Data Logging
USER’S MANUAL
HFC 9907-A
________________________________________________________

CONTENTS
1.  INTRODUCTION------------------------------------------ 1
Model Number Designation ------------------------------ 3
2.    FEATURES AND SPECIFICATIONS ---------------- 5
2.1    General------------------------------------------------- 6
2.2    Inputs--------------------------------------------------- 7
2.3    DC Power/Loop Powered -------------------------- 7
2.4  Analog Output ----------------------------------------- 7
2.5  Pulse Output ------------------------------------------- 8
2.6  Alarm Out with Dual Set Point--------------------- 8
2.7  Serial Port RS485 ------------------------------------- 8
2.8  Data Logging ------------------------------------------- 8
2.9  Physical-------------------------------------------------- 8
3.  INSTALLATION------------------------------------------- 9
3.1  4-20 mA Current Loop ------------------------------14
3.2  Analog Output Update Time-----------------------15
3.3  Pulse Output ------------------------------------------16
3.4  Alarm Output -----------------------------------------17
4.  CONFIGURATION---------------------------------------19
4.1  Local Configuration ---------------------------------19
4.2  Default Configuration -------------------------------26
5.  OPERATION-----------------------------------------------27
5.1  Front Panel --------------------------------------------27
5.2  Saving Total -------------------------------------------27
5.3   Clearing the Total ------------------------------------28
5.4   Displaying Logs---------------------------------------28
5.5  Fault Conditions--------------------------------------29
5.6  Battery Replacement --------------------------------29
6.  MODBUS COMMUNICATIONS----------------------31
7.  HIT-4 COMMUNICATION PROGRAM ------------37
8.  MAINTENANCE------------------------------------------49
HIT-4U HP-313
This page intentionally left blank
Introduction 1
HIT-4U HP-313
1.  INTRODUCTION
The HIT-4U is a battery or loop-powered microprocessor-based flow
rate indicator and totalizer with data logger and MODBUS
Communications Protocol.  The instrument can accept a low-level
signal from a magnetic type pickup coil, a DC pulse signal, or contact
closure.  Pulses from the signal input are converted into volume and
rate values based on flowmeter calibration settings stored in the
instrument.  The total volume and flow rate are displayed on a two-line
liquid crystal display (LCD).  A 4-20 mA analog signal proportional to
the flowrate is output on the current loop.  The HIT-4U is configurable
from the instrument front panel keypad or via MODBUS
communications.
Figure 1 – HIT-4U Front Panel
Optional features include 12-point linearization to correct flow meter
non-linearity, a Scaled Pulse Output and Alarm Output configurable for
Rate or Total.
The instrument is housed in an Ex proof enclosure for hazardous areas,
which may be wall mounted or directly mounted on a flowmeter using
an optional riser.
HIT‐4U
HOFFER FLOW CONTROLS, INC
ELIZABETH CITY, NC
M
 00000000
       LOW BAT                     x1000
00000
UNCOMPENSATED
GAL L
LB KG
ACF M3
SCF NM3
BBL
/MIN

Introduction 3
HIT-4U HP-313
MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION
MODEL HIT-4U
RATE INDICATOR & DUAL TOTALIZER
WITH MODBUS & DATA LOGGING
  MODEL  HIT-4U-( A )-( B )-( C )-( D )-( E )-( F )-( G )
ENCLOSURE STYLE
INPUT POWER
PULSE INPUT
PULSE OUTPUT
ALARMS
MOUNTING
SPECIAL FEATURES
ENCLOSURE STYLE
MODEL HIT-4U-( A )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )
OPTION ( A )
(3)* EXPLOSION-PROOF ENCLOSURE
(7)* STAINLESS STEEL EXPLOSION-PROOF
* OPTIONS FOR ENCLOSURE STYLE 3 AND 7
(_M)    M20 CONDUIT THREAD. (NOT ALLOWED FOR USE IN CANADA)
(_S)   SUNSHADE
EXPLOSION-PROOF ENCLOSURE RATINGS
STYLE 3: CSA/FM: CLASS I, DIV. 1, GR. ABCD; CLASS II, DIV. 1, GR. EFG;
    CLASS III, TYPE 4X; CLASS 1 ZONE 1 AEx d IIC, IP 66
 - ATEX/IECEx:   II 2 G Ex d IIC Gb; IP66
STYLE 7: CSA:  CLASS I, DIV. 1, GR. BCD; CLASS II, DIV. 1, GR. EFG;
CLASS III, TYPE 4X, IP66; CLASS 1 ZONE 1 Ex d IIB+H2, IP 66
 - ATEX/IECEx:   II 2 G Ex d IIC Gb; IP66
INPUT POWER
MODEL HIT-4U-(   )-( B )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )
OPTION ( B )
(B)  BATTERY POWERED
(L)  4-20MA LOOP POWERED 8-30VDC, WITH BATTERY BACKUP
(D) DC POWERED 8-30VDC, WITH BATTERY BACKUP (NO ANALOG OUTPUT)
PULSE INPUT
MODEL HIT-4U-(    )-(    )-( C )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )
OPTION ( C )
(M) MAGNETIC COIL, PULSE, DRY CONTACT.
(R) ISOLATED PULSE, RPM, RPR, HALL EFFECT COILS.
4 Introduction
HIT-4U HP-313
PULSE OUTPUT
MODEL HIT-4U-(    )-(    )-(   )-( D )-(    )-(    )-(    )
OPTION ( D )
(5)* 0-5V TTL/CMOS
(OC)* OPEN COLLECTOR
(V)* PULLUP TO VDC+ IN (8-30VDC)
*INSERT (R) FOR RAW FREQUENCY PULSE OUTPUT
ALARMS - OPTO-ISOLATED ALARMS WITH USER-DEFINED LEVELS FOR RATE
AND/OR TOTAL
MODEL HIT-4U-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-( E )-(    )-(    )
OPTION ( E )
(5) 0-5V TTL/CMOS
(OC) OPEN COLLECTOR
(V) PULLUP TO VDC+ IN (8-30VDC)
MOUNTING
MODEL HIT-4U-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-( F )-(    )
OPTION ( F )
(FX) EXPLOSION-PROOF STYLE 3 ENCLOSURES MOUNTED ON
 TURBINE.  MUST BE USED WITH “X” RISER TURBINE OPTION.
(FXHT) 8" LONG TEMPERATURE RISER FOR EXPLOSION-PROOF
 STYLE 3 ENCLOSURES MOUNTED ON TURBINE.  REQUIRED
WHEN TEMPERATURES EXCEEDS 140 DEG. F.  MUST BE USED WITH
“X” RISER TURBINE OPTION.
SPECIAL FEATURES
MODEL HIT-4U-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-( G )
OPTION ( G )
(CE) CE MARK REQUIRED FOR EUROPE (PENDING)
(SP) ANY SPECIAL FEATURES THAT ARE NOT COVERED IN THE
 MODEL NUMBER USE A WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF THE -SP.
 Features and Specifications   5
HIT-4U HP-313